
December 7, 1993 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 7, 1993 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

AT&T 
AT & T Maintenance 
Action Fire Extinguisher 
Advanced Office Systems 
Ag Computer Dept. 
Alco 
Amerigas Laramie 
Aspen Publichers, Inc. 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big R Stores 
Bo Mar 
Brad's Welding 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
C M I - T E C 0 
Carbon County Clinic P.C. 
Carbon County Fair Assoc. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County TV 
Catey Controls 
Chandra, V. Raja H.D. 
City Market 
Clark Boardman Callaghan 
Cooper Oil Company 
Cooper, Sharon 
D & K Sanitation 
Day-Timers, Inc. 
Dixon, Town of 
Drive Train Industries 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Facts & Comparisons 
France Flying Service 
Frontier Pharmacy 
General Electric 
George, Linda 
Graphic Sports 
Hackett's 
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. 
Hilton Inn - Casper 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Ideal Foods 
J.E.'s Texaco 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jack's Body & Fender 
K & S Automotive 
Kar Products 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kline, James C. 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lunt, John M.D. 
M C N 
Martin's Office Systems 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medela Inc. 
Medicine Bow Post, The 
Hedicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Miner, Cecilia 
Motel 6 
Motel 8 - Laramie 
Hountain Fuel Supply Co. 
National Battery Sales 

Various 
Radio Tech 
Senior Services 
Various 
Extension 
Extension/Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Public Health/Grants 
Grants 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Extension 
Attorney 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
Various 
Planning/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Radio Tech 
l'J.I.C. 
Public Health/Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants/Attorney 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Grants 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Grants 
Grants 
Various 
Extension/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Extension 
Grants 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 

22.69 
51.17 

185.00 
234.80 

28.00 
70.33 

464.49 
42.00 

163.40 
115.00 

11. 62 
66.98 

163.21 
106.00 
938.18 

25.00 
123.00 
294.09 

20.47 
64.92 
60.00 

104.49 
528.07 
16.92 
11. 25 

187.00 
85.56 
99.58 

404.70 
34.90 

228.50 
51.23 
23.00 

166.35 
195.17 

48.15 
148.00 
790.00 

12.12 
1,168.88 

55.69 
25.00 
60.00 
91. so 

204.00 
44.85 
20.79 
48.00 
56.70 

3,133.17 
707.05 

32.57 
53.18 
27.92 
68.61 

1,934.62 
1,830.47 

189.86 
50.00 
21.97 

2,476.69 
296.48 

2,010.40 
25.00 
41.10 

5,772.35 
109.89 
154.95 
472.00 

75.12 
301.68 
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Newell, Marci 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas Division 
P.L.S.C., Inc. 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Park Manor Nursing Home 
Parrie's Electronics 
Perue Printing 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Pickett, Thomas 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 

Public Health 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Senior Centers 
W.I.C./Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
General 

Rawlins - Carbon County Chamber 
Rawlins, City of 

Road fT Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General Rawlins Diagnostic 

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Rose Exterminator Co. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Sarpy County Sheriff 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Skidgel, S. Ann 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Susan 
Snap-On Tools 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sun Valley Motel 
Texaco Refining 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Truck & Industrial Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
U.W. Conferences 
U.W. Animal Science Dept. 
University of Wyoming 
Viewfinder, The 
West, Tamra R. 
Western Dairy Council 
Williams, Kelly ' & Waldrip 
Worthington, Lenhart 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Newspaper 
Zep Manufacturing 

SEVERANCE Tax 

General 
Extension 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Various 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Grants 
Extension 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Courthouse 
Various 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
General 
General/Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Jail 
Jail 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
General 
Courthouse 

Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board 
Martin's Office Supply 

Community Development 
Equipment 

ABATEMENT 

Duckwall Alco Stores, Inc. #163 
Ledbetter, Doris 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

BONDS 

Rebecca Dolling 
Trustee 

Janet R.B. Herold 
Clerk/Treasurer 

Edward Ledder 
Trustee 

SIIERIFF 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994_ 

Town of Baggs 
January 27, 1994 to January 27, 1995 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994 

.. 8. 51 
3,611.58 
3,264.14 

165.00 
774.46 

76.89 
297.50 
37.58 

104.00 
16.57 

1,500.00 
8.50 

164.63 
4.38 

509.87 
25.00 

114.54 
57.00 

339.50 
79.54 
35.00 

1,520.52 
9.71 

146.00 
19.22 

881.07 
101.00 
250.00 
570.67 

72.14 
97.45 

175.76 
68.00 
65.06 

144.00 
53.28 
85.86 
29.20 

2,579.25 
56.63 
70.25 
50.00 

306.24 
44.88 
79.52 
30.20 
95.05 

1,622.62 
2,116.29 

179.34 
954.55 
711.56 

41. 37 
76.07 

$ 1,250.00 
485.00 

$ 87.50 
115.78 

$ s,000.00 

25,000.00 

s,000.00 

County Sheriff, Chet Engstrom presented proposals for an inmate exercise yard. 

COUNTY ROAD #1 

The Commissioners sent a letter to Incline Reserves, Inc. rejecting their compromise 
proposal regarding County Road #1. 
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AUDIT 

Dennis Tschacher, representing the auditing firm of Simonsen, Mader & Tschacher, 
presented the preliminary draft of the 1992-93 audit report for Carbon County 
Government. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter 
into a contract with the Wyoming Department of Health Division of Public Health, 
Public Health Nursing and Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service. 

SURVEYOR 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into a contract with Allen w. Mace, P.L.S. for contract survey services. 

PLANNING 

County Planner, Nina Adams gave here administrator's report. 

A.D.A. 

Irene Archibald, A.D.A. consultant, updated the Commissioners on the next steps 
toward Carbon County Government A.D.A. compliance. The steps are as follows: 

1. Procedures for obtaining bids for structural changes. 

2. Grievance policy. 

3. Methods for public.notice. 

4. Personnel policies. 

s. Requirements for leases. 

6. Elevator discussion. 

HEHORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY 

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, updated the Board 
on what the hospital is doing with home health care. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report. 

Neuman had a meeting to discuss what type of fence.if any should be constructed on 
the Seminoe Dam Road. Representatives from Peterson's Ranches, Wyoming Game & Fish, 
Bureau of Land Management, Wyoming Department of Transportation and Carbon County 
Government were present. The Commissioners took no action. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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