

December 7, 1993

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

December 7, 1993

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 22.69
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Action Fire Extinguisher	Senior Services	185.00
Advanced Office Systems	Various	234.80
Ag Computer Dept.	Extension	28.00
Alco	Extension/Public Health	70.33
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	464.49
Aspen Publichers, Inc.	General	42.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health/Grants	163.40
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Grants	115.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	11.62
Big R Stores	Sheriff	66.98
Bo Mar	Sheriff	163.21
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	106.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	938.18
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	25.00
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	123.00
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	294.09
Butler, Karen	Public Health	20.47
C M I - T E C O	Road & Bridge	64.92
Carbon County Clinic P.C.	Grants	60.00
Carbon County Fair Assoc.	General	104.49
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	528.07
Carbon County TV	Radio Tech	16.92
Catey Controls	Road & Bridge	11.25
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	187.00
City Market	Road & Bridge/Extension	85.56
Clark Boardman Callaghan	Attorney	99.58
Cooper Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	404.70
Cooper, Sharon	W.I.C.	34.90
D & K Sanitation	Various	228.50
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning/Road & Bridge	51.23
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	166.35
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	195.17
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Facts & Comparisons	Public Health	148.00
France Flying Service	Fire Dept.	790.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	12.12
General Electric	Radio Tech	1,168.88
George, Linda	W.I.C.	55.69
Graphic Sports	Public Health/Grants	25.00
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	60.00
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Grants	91.50
Hilton Inn - Casper	Grants/Attorney	204.00
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	44.85
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	20.79
Ideal Foods	Courthouse	48.00
J.E.'s Texaco	Grants	56.70
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	3,133.17
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	707.05
K & S Automotive	Sheriff	32.57
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	53.18
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	27.92
Kinnaman Supply	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	68.61
Kline, James C.	Grants	1,934.62
L & L Electric	Various	1,830.47
Lawson Products, Inc.	Radio Tech	189.86
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	50.00
M C N	Grants	21.97
Martin's Office Systems	Various	2,476.69
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Extension/Road & Bridge	296.48
Medela Inc.	Grants	2,010.40
Medicine Bow Post, The	General	25.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	41.10
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	5,772.35
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	109.89
Motel 6	Grants	154.95
Motel 8 - Laramie	Grants	472.00
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Services	75.12
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	301.68

December 7, 1993

Newell, Marci	Public Health	8.51
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas Division	Various	3,264.14
P.L.S.C., Inc.	Road & Bridge	165.00
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge/Senior Centers	774.46
Pamida, Inc.	W.I.C./Road & Bridge	76.89
Park Manor Nursing Home	Public Health	297.50
Parrie's Electronics	Public Health	37.58
Perue Printing	Attorney	104.00
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff	16.57
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	1,500.00
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	8.50
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	164.63
Radio Shack	Radio Tech	4.38
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	509.87
Rawlins - Carbon County Chamber	Sheriff	25.00
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	114.54
Rawlins Diagnostic	General	57.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	339.50
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	79.54
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,520.52
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	9.71
Saratoga Sun	General	146.00
Sarpy County Sheriff	General	19.22
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	881.07
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	101.00
Skidgel, S. Ann	Grants	250.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Various	570.67
Smith, Susan	Grants	72.14
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	97.45
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health/Grants	175.76
Sun Valley Motel	Extension	68.00
Texaco Refining	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	65.06
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	144.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	53.28
Truck & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	85.86
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building/Courthouse	29.20
U.S. West Communications	Various	2,579.25
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	56.63
U.W. Conferences	Extension	70.25
U.W. Animal Science Dept.	Extension	50.00
University of Wyoming	Extension	306.24
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	44.88
West, Tamra R.	Extension	79.52
Western Dairy Council	Extension	30.20
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General	95.05
Worthington, Lenhart	General/Grants	1,622.62
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	2,116.29
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse/Jail	179.34
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	954.55
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	711.56
Yampa Valley Newspaper	General	41.37
Zep Manufacturing	Courthouse	76.07

## SEVERANCE TAX

Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board	Community Development	\$ 1,250.00
Martin's Office Supply	Equipment	485.00

## ABATEMENT

Duckwall Alco Stores, Inc. #163	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 87.50
Ledbetter, Doris	Erroneous Assessment	115.78

## BONDS

Rebecca Dolling	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	\$ 5,000.00
Trustee	October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994	
Janet R.B. Herold	Town of Baggs	25,000.00
Clerk/Treasurer	January 27, 1994 to January 27, 1995	
Edward Ledder	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	5,000.00
Trustee	October 1, 1993 to October 1, 1994	

## SHERIFF

County Sheriff, Chet Engstrom presented proposals for an inmate exercise yard.

## COUNTY ROAD #1

The Commissioners sent a letter to Incline Reserves, Inc. rejecting their compromise proposal regarding County Road #1.

December 7, 1993

AUDIT

Dennis Tschacher, representing the auditing firm of Simonsen, Mader & Tschacher, presented the preliminary draft of the 1992-93 audit report for Carbon County Government.

PUBLIC HEALTH

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter into a contract with the Wyoming Department of Health Division of Public Health, Public Health Nursing and Carbon County Public Health Nursing Service.

SURVEYOR

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into a contract with Allen W. Mace, P.L.S. for contract survey services.

PLANNING

County Planner, Nina Adams gave here administrator's report.

A.D.A.

Irene Archibald, A.D.A. consultant, updated the Commissioners on the next steps toward Carbon County Government A.D.A. compliance. The steps are as follows:

1. Procedures for obtaining bids for structural changes.
2. Grievance policy.
3. Methods for public.notice.
4. Personnel policies.
5. Requirements for leases.
6. Elevator discussion.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, updated the Board on what the hospital is doing with home health care.

ROAD & BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrator's report.

Neuman had a meeting to discuss what type of fence if any should be constructed on the Seminoe Dam Road. Representatives from Peterson's Ranches, Wyoming Game & Fish, Bureau of Land Management, Wyoming Department of Transportation and Carbon County Government were present. The Commissioners took no action.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk